return on pension plan investments is applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.  For purposes of this determination we understand pension plan assets are
expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the discount rate.

For GASB 68 the net pension liability is required to be measured as of a date no earlier than the end of
the employer’s prior fiscal year, consistently applied from period to period.  The net pension liability is
measured as of December 31, 2023 under GASB 68 for the employer’s fiscal year ending September
30, 2024.

The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability as of December 31, 2023 was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2024.

The components of the net pension liability at December 31, 2023 were as follows:

Total pension liability 180,572,955
Plan fiduciary net position (138,652,858)
Net pension liability 41,920,097

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 76.78%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate follows.

   Current
 1% Decrease  Discount Rate  1% Increase

 (5.5%)  (6.5%)  (7.5%)

Net pension liability 61,334,650   41,920,097   25,493,263

PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION PLAN   PAGE 5

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Year Ending December 31, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total pension liability
Service cost 4,749,163  4,933,132  5,049,308  5,043,856  4,040,432  4,022,548  3,657,542  3,614,568  3,699,372  3,517,163

Interest 11,288,716  10,943,325  10,585,772  10,204,584  10,357,277  10,013,496  9,655,384  9,070,466  8,602,255  7,920,953

Changes of benefit terms 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Differences between expected
   and actual experience (227,930) (1,480,540) (1,611,163) (1,464,749) (1,085,883) (1,801,094) (2,489,675) 260,004  (2,653,460) 1,780,535

Changes of assumptions 0  0  0  0  16,457,786  3,193,461  (523,606) 0  1,585,562  0

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of member contributions (9,121,976) (8,572,850) (8,241,414) (7,606,438) (7,205,264) (6,625,328) (5,898,029) (5,467,344) (5,009,083) (4,626,680)

Net change in total pension liability 6,687,973  5,823,067  5,782,503  6,177,253  22,564,348  8,803,083  4,401,616  7,477,694  6,224,646  8,591,971

Total pension liability - beginning 173,884,982  168,061,915  162,279,412  156,102,159  133,537,811  124,734,728  120,333,112  112,855,418  106,630,772  98,038,801

Total pension liability - ending (a) 180,572,955  173,884,982  168,061,915  162,279,412  156,102,159  133,537,811  124,734,728  120,333,112  112,855,418  106,630,772

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 6,189,910  6,390,895  6,268,796  6,338,056  5,809,852  5,509,648  5,421,844  5,589,705  5,215,491  7,205,534

Contributions - employee 1,049,253  1,012,503  987,691  976,061  943,170  923,986  912,362  867,999  777,273  684,731

Net investment income 13,337,512  (25,591,793) 17,116,840  19,587,534  19,052,799  (4,414,367) 12,590,071  5,754,084  (1,839,676) 4,845,252

Benefit payments, including refunds
   of member contributions (9,121,976) (8,572,850) (8,241,414) (7,606,438) (7,205,264) (6,625,328) (5,898,029) (5,467,344) (5,009,083) (4,626,680)

Administrative expense (248,036) (312,967) (287,715) (277,662) (276,527) (372,153) (213,695) (157,019) (182,444) (223,302)

Other 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 11,206,663  (27,074,212) 15,844,198  19,017,551  18,324,030  (4,978,214) 12,812,553  6,587,425  (1,038,439) 7,885,535

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 127,446,195  154,520,407  138,676,209  119,658,658  101,334,628  106,312,842  93,500,289  86,912,864  87,951,303  80,065,768

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 138,652,858  127,446,195  154,520,407  138,676,209  119,658,658  101,334,628  106,312,842  93,500,289  86,912,864  87,951,303

Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) 41,920,097  46,438,787  13,541,508  23,603,203  36,443,501  32,203,183  18,421,886  26,832,823  25,942,554  18,679,469

Plan fiduciary net position as a
   % of the total pension liability  76.78 %  73.29 %  91.94 %  85.46 %  76.65 %  75.88 %  85.23 %  77.70 %  77.01 %  82.48 %

Covered employee payroll 36,250,347  33,641,561  32,799,623  32,525,195  31,395,399  30,674,568  30,402,375  30,061,310  27,512,115  24,661,404

Net pension liability as a %
   of covered employee payroll  115.64 %  138.04 %  41.29 %  72.57 %  116.08 %  104.98 %  60.59 %  89.26 %  94.30 %  75.74 %

PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION PLAN   PAGE 6

Statement of Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Increase (Decrease)

   Plan
   Total  Fiduciary  Net

   Pension  Net  Pension

   Liability  Position  Liability

   (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/2022 $173,884,982   $127,446,195   $46,438,787

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 4,749,163   4,749,163

 Interest 11,288,716   11,288,716

 Changes of benefit terms 0   0

Differences between expected
and actual experience (227,930)   (227,930)

 Changes of assumptions 0   0

 Contributions—employer   6,189,910   (6,189,910)

 Contributions—employee   1,049,253   (1,049,253)

 Net investment income   13,337,512   (13,337,512)
Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (9,121,976) (9,121,976) 0

 Administrative expense   (248,036)  248,036

 Other changes   0   0

  Net changes 6,687,973   11,206,663   (4,518,690)

Balances at 12/31/2023 $180,572,955   $138,652,858   $41,920,097

PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION PLAN PAGE 7

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Pension expense for the year ended September 30, 2024 is as shown below using a measurement
date of December 31, 2023.

Description Amount

Service cost $4,749,163
Interest on the total pension liability 11,288,716
Changes of benefit terms 0
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,296,568)
Changes of assumptions 3,085,474
Employee contributions (1,049,253)
Projected earnings on pension plan investments (8,415,922)
Differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments (24,561)
Pension plan administrative expense 248,036
Other changes in fiduciary net position 0

 Total pension expense $8,585,085

At September 30, 2024 there are deferred outflows and inflows of resources from the following sources: